SES

THE STUDY ON FACTORS AFFECTING CORROSION RESISTANCE OF
STAINLESS STEEL

ALYANI BINTI BASHARUDDIN
(2007271128)

A thesis submitted in a partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of Bachelor
Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
MAY 2010



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, first of all I would like to thank to the Almighty Allah SWT, for the time,
opportunity, and health that have been given to me so that I can finished my final year project
report.

In particular, I wish to extend my thanks to the following people whose contribution has
been invaluable in its preparation: Firstly is for my parents that always give me support in
everything especially in financial, morale, and advices. I also would like to express my gratitude
to my precious supervisor, Prof. Ir. Dr. Mohamad Nor Berhan, the person that have guided me,
for his knowledge that he shared with me, for the guidance he lead me, and for his willingness to
never give up on me throughout the period of this final year project.

As for UiTM, abundance of thanks to all of the staffs and technicians in Faculty of
Mechanical Engineering for their helps and guidance during my final year project period. For all
the technicians that have lend me their helps, especially to Mr. Hairi, Mr. Rahimi, Mr. Azrul, Mr.
Azerif and all the staffs, thanks once again. Appreciation is also extended to my senior, Mr.
Hadri for his advices, guidance, suggestions, and helps. Thank you.



ABSTRACT

This project is about the study on factors affecting corrosion resistance of stainless steels. The
main objectives of this study are to observe the microstructure changes of stainless steels and
also to determine at what changes take place in the stainless steels when subjected to high
temperature (250°C — 1000°C). All the samples were cut by using Hydraulic Beam Shearing
Machine. The composition of the sample was determined by using Spectrometer Machine.
Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM) observation was done to see the corrosion reaction after
being heated in the furnace. The corrosion behaviors of these stainless steels were determined
through electrochemical method using Potentiostat Polarization Test. The solution used was a 1.0
M Nitric Acid (HNOs). The compounds of the samples were determined by using X-ray
Diffractrometer after being heated in the furnace. The results showed that the there are changes
in the material of 304 stainless steel after aged at high temperatures. The rate of recovery of
austenitic stainless steels is greater at a higher temperature than at lower temperature. The oxide
present when it reached 850 °C at 24 hours and the corrosion rates changed drastically when it
reached the higher temperatures.

ii



CHAPTER 1

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
o
1.6
1.7

CHAPTER 2

2.1
2

2.3
24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

Introduction to Austenitic Stainless Steels
Corrosion in General

Problem Statement

Objectives of the project

Scope of Study

Significance of Project

LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction of Stainless Steels
Types of Stainless Steels

2.2.1 Martensitic (body-centered tetragonal or cubic)
2.2.2  Ferritic (body-centered cubic crystal)
2.2.3 Austenitic (face centered cubic crystal)

2.24 Duplex (Austenitic and Ferrite) -
2.2.5 Precipitation-hardening martensitic
Stainless Steel Type 304

Stainless Steel Grades

2.4.1 200 Series - austenitic iron-chromium-nickel-manganese alloys

1ii

~.

PAGE

ii

iii

Xiii

WM A A WNN -

P



2.5

2.6
A7
2.8
29

CHAPTER 3

3.1

32
33
3.4

3.5

2.4.2 300 Series - austenitic iron-chromium-nickel alloys

2.4.3 400 Series - ferritic and martensitic alloys

Types of Corrosion

2.5.1 Imtergranular Corrosion

Applications

Polarization

Nitric Acid

Past Research

2.9.1 Corrosion resistance evaluation of AISI 304 steel for High
Temperature Service

2.9.2 Corrosion resistance of AISI 310S steel exposed to
600 - 800°C

PROJECT METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Gathering Information
Sample Preparation
Experimental Testing

3.4.1 Spectrometer Test
3.4.2 SEM Observation
3.4.3 XRD Analysis
3.4.4 Polarization Test
Analyzing Data and Result

iv

11
12

12
12
14
15
17
18

18

18

19
21
21
21
21
22
22
22
22




