

THE STUDY ON FACTORS AFFECTING CORROSION RESISTANCE OF STAINLESS STEEL

ALYANI BINTI BASHARUDDIN (2007271128)

A thesis submitted in a partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) MAY 2010

> > -

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, first of all I would like to thank to the Almighty Allah SWT, for the time, opportunity, and health that have been given to me so that I can finished my final year project report.

In particular, I wish to extend my thanks to the following people whose contribution has been invaluable in its preparation: Firstly is for my parents that always give me support in everything especially in financial, morale, and advices. I also would like to express my gratitude to my precious supervisor, Prof. Ir. Dr. Mohamad Nor Berhan, the person that have guided me, for his knowledge that he shared with me, for the guidance he lead me, and for his willingness to never give up on me throughout the period of this final year project.

As for UiTM, abundance of thanks to all of the staffs and technicians in Faculty of Mechanical Engineering for their helps and guidance during my final year project period. For all the technicians that have lend me their helps, especially to Mr. Hairi, Mr. Rahimi, Mr. Azrul, Mr. Azerif and all the staffs, thanks once again. Appreciation is also extended to my senior, Mr. Hadri for his advices, guidance, suggestions, and helps. Thank you.

ABSTRACT

This project is about the study on factors affecting corrosion resistance of stainless steels. The main objectives of this study are to observe the microstructure changes of stainless steels and also to determine at what changes take place in the stainless steels when subjected to high temperature (250°C – 1000°C). All the samples were cut by using Hydraulic Beam Shearing Machine. The composition of the sample was determined by using Spectrometer Machine. Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM) observation was done to see the corrosion reaction after being heated in the furnace. The corrosion behaviors of these stainless steels were determined through electrochemical method using Potentiostat Polarization Test. The solution used was a 1.0 M Nitric Acid (HNO₃). The compounds of the samples were determined by using X-ray Diffractrometer after being heated in the furnace. The results showed that the there are changes in the material of 304 stainless steel after aged at high temperatures. The rate of recovery of austenitic stainless steels is greater at a higher temperature than at lower temperature. The oxide present when it reached 850 °C at 24 hours and the corrosion rates changed drastically when it reached the higher temperatures.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	i
ABSTRACT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF FIGURES	х
LIST OF TABLES	xiii

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Introduction to Austenitic Stainless Steels	2
1.3	Corrosion in General	2
1.4	Problem Statement	3
1.5	Objectives of the project	4
1.6	Scope of Study	4
1.7	Significance of Project	5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction of Stainless Steels		6
2.2	2 Types of Stainless Steels		
	2.2.1	Martensitic (body-centered tetragonal or cubic)	7
	2.2.2	Ferritic (body-centered cubic crystal)	7
	2.2.3	Austenitic (face centered cubic crystal)	7
	2.2.4	Duplex (Austenitic and Ferrite)	8
	2.2.5	Precipitation-hardening martensitic	8
2.3	Stainless Steel Type 304		9
2.4	Stainless Steel Grades		11
	2.4.1	200 Series - austenitic iron-chromium-nickel-manganese alloys	11

~

	2.4.2	300 Series - austenitic iron-chromium-nickel alloys	11
	2.4.3	400 Series - ferritic and martensitic alloys	12
2.5	Types	of Corrosion	12
	2.5.1	Intergranular Corrosion	12
2.6	Applications 1		
2.7	Polarization		15
2.8	Nitric Acid		17
2.9	9 Past Research		18
	2.9.1	Corrosion resistance evaluation of AISI 304 steel for High	
		Temperature Service	18
	2.9.2	Corrosion resistance of AISI 310S steel exposed to 600 - 800°C	18

CHAPTER 3 PROJECT METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction		
3.2	Gathering Information		
3.3	Sample Preparation		
3.4	Experimental Testing		
	3.4.1	Spectrometer Test	21
	3.4.2	SEM Observation	22
	3.4.3	XRD Analysis	22
	3.4.4	Polarization Test	22
3.5	Analy	zing Data and Result	22
		· •	

`.